However, the study covers all SS1 

students of four (4) selected senior secondary schools (2 Boarding and 2 Day) in Bichi Education 

Zone that exhibited symptoms of bullying and have met the criteria for the selection. The 

population of the study comprised six hundred and five (605) SS1 students out of which seventy 

(70) were identified as bullies. The study being experimental in nature, used sample size of sixty 

(60) SS1 students drawn from the selected Boarding and Day secondary schools in Bichi 

Education Zone of Kano State.